
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Cabinet 

Place:  Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham 
                                 SN15 1ER 
 
Date: Tuesday 16 November 2010 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Membership: 
 
Cllr John Brady Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Planning and 

Housing 

Cllr Lionel Grundy OBE Cabinet Member for Children's Services 

Cllr Keith Humphries Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 

Cllr John Noeken Cabinet Member for Resources 

Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Risk 

Cllr Jane Scott OBE Leader of the Council 

Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Waste, Property and Environment 

Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adult Care, 
Communities and Libraries 

Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 

Cllr Stuart Wheeler Cabinet Member for Leisure, Sport and Culture 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Yamina Rhouati, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718024 or email 
yaminarhouati@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 



 Part I 

Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 
 
Key Decisions   Matters defined as 'Key' Decisions and included in the Council’s 

Forward Work Plan are shown as  
 
 

1   Apologies  

2   Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 16) 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 19 October 
2010. 

3   Chairman's announcements  

4   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations granted 
by the Standards Committee.  

 

5   Public participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. This meeting is open to 
the public, who may ask a question or make a statement. Written notice of questions or 
statements should be given to Yamina Rhouati of Democratic Services by 12.00 noon on 
12 November. Anyone wishing to ask a question or make a statement should contact the 
officer named above. 

 

 'Work together to support Wiltshire's Communities*' 

6    Family and Parenting Support Commissioning Strategy and Intentions 
(Pages 17 - 64) 

 Report of the Service Director Commissioning & Performance (DCE) is attached 

 'Deliver high quality, low cost, customer focused services*' 

7   Update on Performance (Pages 65 - 86) 

 Report of the Service Director, Performance is circulated 
 

8   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency 
 
 
 



 Part II 

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 

None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

* these headings reflect the key goals of Wiltshire Council to achieve its vision to 'Create 
stronger and more resilient communities' 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

 
MINUTES of a MEETING held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
BROWFORT, DEVIZES on Tuesday, 19 October 2010. 
 
Cllr John Brady Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Planning and 

Housing 
Cllr Lionel Grundy OBE Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Cllr Keith Humphries Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
Cllr John Noeken Cabinet Member for Resources 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Risk 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE Leader of the Council 
Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Waste, Property and Environment 
Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adult Care, 

Communities and Libraries 
Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler Cabinet Member for Leisure, Sport and Culture 

 
 
Also in Attendance: Cllr Allison Bucknell 

Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Linda Conley 
Cllr Peter Doyle 
Cllr Howard Greenman 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Chris Humphries 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler 
Cllr Laura Mayes 
Cllr Jemima Milton 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 
 

 
Key Decisions   Matters defined as 'Key' Decisions and included in the Council’s 

Forward Work Plan are shown as  

 
 
140. Apologies 

 
No apologies were received, all Cabinet members present. 
 

141. Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2010 were presented. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 14 September 2010. 
 

142. Leader's Announcements 
 
Order of agenda 
 
The Leader announced a re-ordering of the agenda as reflected in the order of 
these minutes.  
 
Report on Air Quality Strategy 
 
The Leader reported that this item was deferred to a future meeting when an 
updated report would be considered taking into account updated information 
and relevant Government directives. 
 

143. Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell declared a personal interest in the statement from Mrs 
Gunning and the discussion which ensued on the Portage Service by virtue of 
being Chairman of the North Wiltshire and Devizes Portage Service. 
 
The Leader also declared a personal interest in the same issue by virtue of 
having previously used the Portage Service albeit several years ago.  
 
Cllr Toby Sturgis declared a personal interest in the item on the Review of the 
Development Control Service by virtue of having submitted a planning 
application which had yet to be determined. 
 

144. Public participation 
 
Declarations of interest 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell declared a personal interest in this item by virtue of being 
Chairman of the North Wiltshire and Devizes Portage Service. 
 
The Leader also declared a personal interest in this item by virtue of having 
previously used the Portage Service albeit several years ago.  
 
Mrs Gunning – Portage Service 
 
Mrs Leila Gunning read out a statement expressing her concerns at the 
procurement process for the portage service and the impact she considered this 
could have on the service receiving local authority funding in 2011. She 
expressed concern that such changes could ultimately result in the service not 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

being considered viable to run.  She sought an assurance the service would not 
be lost and that families who need the service would still be able to receive it. 
 
Cllr Grundy, Cabinet member for Children’s Services responded by referring to 
the procurement process, the revision to the service to meet local needs and 
reducing the number of contracts from seven to four to provide better value for 
money. He appreciated the concerns and acknowledged that it was an 
important service to those who received it. 
 
In the discussion which ensued, the Leader explained that she would be 
meeting the following day with Cllr Linda Conley to discuss the service and that 
she would take on board the issues raised at this meeting. 
 
Mr Michael Sprules – Chairperson RADAR - Adopted Housing Provision for 
Chippenham 
 
Mr Sprules, Chairperson of RADAR (Residents Against Development Affecting 
Recreation Land) presented a question in respect of the housing provision for 
Chippenham.  
 
Cllr John Brady, Cabinet member for Economic Development, Planning and 
Housing provided a response. Mr Sprules thanked Cllr Brady for such a positive 
response. 
 
 
The Leader explained that as usual, she would be happy to allow members of 
the public to speak at the start of each item if they wished to do so. 
 

145. Budget Monitoring 
 

(a) Revenue Budget Monitoring 2010-11 (as at the end of Period 5) 

 Cllr Fleur de Rhe Philipe Cabinet member for Finance, Performance and 
Risk presented a report which advised Cabinet of the revenue budget 
monitoring position as at 31 August 2010 (period 5) for the financial year 
2010-
[...]
rent position of the 2010-11 capital programme 
and identify issues which need to be resolved as a result of cuts in funding 
from Central Government. 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

146. Transformation of Waste and Recycling Collections 
 
Cllr Toby Sturgis, Cabinet Member for Waste, Property and Environment 
presented a report which: 
 
a) reported the results of the public consultation on transformation of waste 

collection and recycling services carried out during June, July and August 
2010; 

 
b) sought agreement to implementation of the proposal;  
 
c) updated Cabinet on the details of the proposal, and sought agreement of 

key policies for the new services.   
 
Cllr Sturgis explained that the transformation of waste and recycling proposals 
had been long awaited and delayed primarily as a result of the General Election 
in May on the basis that a change in Government could bring about national 
changes. He also reminded Cabinet that the harmonisation of waste service 
was a commitment in the Council’s bid for one Council for Wiltshire. 
 
Cllr Sturgis guided Cabinet through the proposals and the responses and 
response rates from the consultation exercise. 
 
It was noted that the Chairman and members of the Waste Task Group had 
been invited to this meeting to participate in the discussion. Cllr Chris 
Humphries, Chairman of the Task Group indicated that he was content with the 
proposals being presented.  
 
Councillors expressed their appreciation for the enormous amount hard work in 
bringing this project to fruition in particular to Cllrs Sturgis and Conley, members 
of the Task Group and officers. Cabinet added its personal thanks to Tracy 
Carter, Service Director for Waste Management Services for her dedication and 
exceptional management of the project. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
(a) notes the results of the public consultation “Waste Collection and 

Recycling – Proposing a first class service for all households in 
Wiltshire” carri
[...]
lding and 
supporting membership; 

 
(b) approves bringing in-house the management of TICs that 

VisitWiltshire currently manages on the Council’s behalf; 
 
(c) provides delegated authority to the Service Director for Economy & 

Enterprise in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economy and 
Enterprise, to review the cost base of the TICs and explore with local 
stakeholders the feasibility of securing greater control with a view to 
presenting options to Cabinet by December 2010; 

 

Page 7



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

(d) subject to the outcome of the above investigations, confirms the level 
of funding that the Council is prepared to make available to the new 
VisitWiltshire company; 

 
(e) approves consultation with trade unions, existing VisitWiltshire staff 

and other stakeholders regarding these proposals and complete a 
due diligence exercise to assess the feasibility of the TUPE transfer 
of staff to the new VisitWiltshire company and  

 
(f) that local division members be kept informed of proposals affecting 

TIC arrangements in their respective areas and that local members 
and the National Trust be kept informed of proposals to site a TIC at 
the Stonehenge Visitor Centre. That the National Trust be also kept 
informed of the TIC arrangements at Avebury. 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
To provide VisitWiltshire with the structure and resources it needs to effectively 
market Wiltshire as a visitor destination, i.e. to attract more visitors and 
encourage them to stay longer and spend more in the local economy.  It will 
also provide an opportunity to review the management and funding of TICs and 
explore the possibility of greater local control of these services by local 
communities. 
 

148. Non-Domestic Rate Discretionary Relief Policy 
 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe Philipe, Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Risk 
presented a report which sought approval for the adoption of a policy and 
process relating to applications for discretionary rate relief. The proposals 
sought to harmonise the practices across the Council’s area in order to ensure 
consistency, affordability and fairness of approach.   
 
It was noted that Cabinet had at its meeting in June 2010 approved a policy for 
hardship rate relief. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet adopt the recommendations and processes to manage 
applications for discretionary rate relief as set out in the report presented 
to ensure that any award meets the Council’s objectives and brings 
benefit to the community the business serves.  Specifically that: 
 
(a) Cabinet approves and adopts the proposed application and 

assessment process for discretionary rate relief (Appendix 1 of the 
report presented).  

 
(b) That discretionary rate relief be awarded in accordance with the 

recommendations set out in the policy framework. 

Page 8



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
(c) The decision on applications requesting rate relief of up to Rateable 

Value (RV) £18,000 in total be delegated to the Head of Revenues. 
 
(d) That the Head of Finance determines discretionary rate relief 

applications in excess of RV £18,000 rate relief. 
 
(e) Applications from kindred organisation (and ‘other organisations’ set 

out in Para 4d) will be considered and a decision taken by the Head of 
Finance where rateable values exceed £18,000. Representations from 
the Head of Strategy, Community and Voluntary Sector Support, will 
be taken into account in reaching a decision. 

 
(f) That in cases where an application is refused, an Appeals Panel of 

the Appeals Committee determines cases where an application has 
been rejected and an appeal by the ratepayer is lodged. 

 
(g) £470,000 (or an agreed sum set by Cabinet) is identified and allocated 

on an annual basis to specifically fund discretionary rate relief 
applications. 

 
(h) Members of Appeals Committee receive training on discretionary rate 

relief. 
 
(i) That the Communications Team take appropriate measures to ensure 

the availability of discretionary rate relief is sufficiently publicised 
including via Business Link and Chambers of Commerce to those 
who are currently eligible or could be eligible to receive it in the 
future. 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
To ensure that there is an agreed policy and process relating to discretionary 
rate relief to provide a framework for managing applications and also to ensure 
that any award meets the Council’s objectives and brings benefit to the 
community the business serves. 
 

149.   Wiltshire's Housing Requirement 
 
Councillor John Brady, Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Planning 
and Housing presented a report which sought approval for the Council’s 
approach to determining long term housing requirements for the Wiltshire Core 
Strategy in light of the revocation of the Regional Spatial Strategy for the South 
West (RSS). 
 
Cllr Brady explained that the Decentralisation and Localism Bill expected to be 
published during November would include changes to planning laws, housing 
policy and the mechanism by which the policy changes put forward by the 

Page 9



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Government would be implemented. This could have implications for how the 
Council moved forward in preparing Wiltshire’s new housing requirement.  
 
It was noted that the need to develop the housing numbers in advance of the 
Bill was driven by the timetable for the South Wiltshire Core Strategy that had 
been agreed with the Inspector. However, the Inspector had since agreed that it 
would make sense to wait until after publication of the Bill so that a decision on 
the housing numbers could be made taking into account the implications of the 
Bill.  In recognition of this, it was proposed to defer any report on the future 
housing requirement for South Wiltshire until such time as the implications of 
the Bill could be taken into consideration.  
 
In view of this information, Cllr Brady presented a revised recommendation for 
Cabinet’s consideration and it was 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
(a) In light of the revocation of the Regional Spatial Strategies, 

reaffirms that the Wiltshire and Swindon Structure Plan 2016 sets 
out housing figures for Wiltshire up to 2016 (as set out in saved 
Policy DP4);  

 
(b) Agrees that Wiltshire’s new housing requirement is determined 

through a comprehensive review involving local communities, 
which responds to the Decentralisation and Localism Bill; and 

 
(c) Agrees that the new housing requirement be progressed as part of 

the Core Strategy process. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To take account of any implications arising from the Decentralisation and 
Localism Bill. 
 

150. Delegation of Services to Town and Parish Councils - Funding Delegated 
Services 
 
Councillor Dick Tonge, Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport presented 
a report which sought Cabinet approval for guidelines on funding arrangements 
to recipient bodies to deliver delegated services.  It was recognised that the 
guidelines were principles for negotiation which would be used in normal 
circumstances but would vary in individual cases.  
 
It was noted that at present there were five local councils and a community 
group progressing with applications to receive and deliver delegated services 
who need to consider the financial impact on their budgets before committing 

Page 10



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

themselves further. The details of the funding arrangements need to be agreed 
with those local councils to enable the delegation to progress.  Given the budget 
pressures for Wiltshire Council and local councils, it was acknowledged that 
funding arrangements needed to be equitable and sustainable to the local 
councils and this Council.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(a) That Cabinet adopt the following guidelines as the basis of the 

funding arrangements to recipient bodies to deliver delegated 
services and recognises that these are principles for negotiation 
which would  be used in normal circumstances but would vary in 
in
[...]
the relevant parts of 
the constitution for use by members of the public and Councillors should be 
provided. It was noted that this had been acknowledged during the last review 
and a proposal for this to be undertaken was included in the report to the 
Standards Committee. Cabinet also considered that a user friendly summary of 
the Area Handbook should also be provided. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

153. Workplace Transformation Programme - Update 
 
Councillor John Noeken, Cabinet Member for Resources presented a report 
which provided Cabinet with an update on activity within the Workplace 
Transformation Programme (WTP). 
 
The WTP currently had 64 active work streams and overall progress had been 
assessed by the WTP Board as being ‘good’. A recent high level review of the 
financial aspects of the programme had confirmed that the overall budget 
approved by Cabinet and Council remained appropriate for the programme and 
that the future disposal values indicated previously to Cabinet remained 
achievable.  
 
The report presented provided updates on a number of the work streams 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet note the update. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To keep Cabinet informed of progress on the Workplace Transformation 
Programme.  
 

154. Air Quality Strategy for Wiltshire. 
 
As announced earlier in the meeting by the Leader, this item was deferred to a 
future meeting when an updated report would be considered taking into account 
updated information and relevant Government directives. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

155. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30am – 12.50pm) 

 
 

 

These decisions were published on the 27 October 2010 and will come into force on 
4 November 2010. 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Yamina Rhouati, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 718024 or e-mail 
yaminarhouati@wiltshire.gov.uk   
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
16 November 2010 
 

 
Subject:   Family and Parenting Support Commissioning Strategy  
   and Intentions 
 
Cabinet member:  Cllr Lionel Grundy – Children’s Services 
 
Key Decision: Yes 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
This paper introduces the Family and Parenting Support Commissioning 
Strategy which has been endorsed by Wiltshire Children’s Trust.  The strategy 
outlines a framework for ensuring there is a good range of high quality, cost 
effective services which meet the needs of parents and families leading to 
improved outcomes for children and young people.  
 
The paper highlights the commissioning intentions contained within the strategy 
which have an impact on family and parenting support services currently 
provided by voluntary sector agencies under contracts which end on 31 March 
2011. 
 

 

Proposal 
 
To approve the Family and Parenting Support Commissioning Strategy 
including the commissioning intentions outlined in the strategy and highlighted in 
section 8, 9 and 10 of this paper.  
 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
On 10th March 2010 the Wiltshire Children’s Trust Executive agreed to develop 
a Family and Parenting Support Commissioning Strategy as parenting and 
family support is relevant to 9 out of the 10 priorities identified in the current 
Children and Young People’s Plan.  In addition, the Children’s Trust Executive 
was also aware that a number of family and parenting support services provided 
by voluntary sector agencies under contract were due to end on 31 March 2011.  
The Family and Parenting Support Strategy provides a framework for making 
decisions on future services.    

 

Name of Director Julia Cramp 
Designation  Service Director Commissioning & Performance (DCE) 

Agenda Item 6

Page 17



 

 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
16 November 2010 
 

 
Subject:   Family and Parenting Support Commissioning Strategy  
   and Intentions 
 
Cabinet member:  Cllr Lionel Grundy – Children’s Services 
 
Key Decision: Yes 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1.  This report seeks Cabinet approval of the Family and Parenting Support 

Commissioning Strategy which is included at Appendix 1.  The strategy 
seeks to ensure that a good range of high quality and cost effective 
services is available to support parents and families.  This report highlights 
the commissioning intentions outlined in the strategy.  These 
commissioning intentions have informed specific proposals on the future 
of a number of services currently provided by voluntary sector agencies 
under contracts which end on 31 March 2011.  

 
Background 
 
2. On 10 March 2010 the Children’s Trust Executive agreed to develop a 

Family and Parenting Support Commissioning Strategy.  The Parenting 
Commissioning Group has been co-ordinating the development of the 
strategy.  This group comprises representatives from the voluntary sector, 
the health service, a local Councillor and officers from the Children and 
Education Directorate.  The strategy has been co-produced with a wide 
range of stakeholders through a series of workshops.  The Children’s 
Trust Executive endorsed the strategy on 13 October 2010.  

 
3. The commissioning strategy has been informed by a needs’ assessment 

drawing on demographic data and information included in the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment. 

 
4. Section 5 of the strategy includes current expenditure on family and 

parenting support as at September 2010.  This notes a current total gross 
Council revenue expenditure of £8,548,941 for family and parenting 
support services.  

 
5. Section 5 of the strategy also outlines the different levels and types of 

family and parenting support and a summary is provided below: 

Page 18



 

 

 
Universal Family and Parenting Support Services  
 

• Available to all families and parents. 

• Parents and families do not require any additional suppo
[...]
and service families. 

 
Risk Assessment 
 
15.  Budget savings will be required in 2011/12 and in future years.  The 

strategy facilitates these savings being achieved in the most effective way. 
If this strategy is not approved there will be insufficient funds to continue 
current services as they presently exist.  Families will continue to have 
access to services based on historic patterns of expenditure rather than 
an analysis of need and the type and range of services required.  Lack of 
clarity over “who does what” will continue and this will make it difficult for 
parents and families to know which service will best suit their needs.  
Duplication will remain, which is not cost effective.  

 
16. If the strategy is approved, there will be a framework and a set of 

commissioning intentions which can guide how resources are distributed 
and how services are developed over time.  The commissioning intentions 
will also ensure that service specifications are clear and that there is good 
alignment between services with no overlap and duplication.  

 
17. Some family and parenting support services provided by voluntary sector 

organisations under contracts which end on 31 March 2011 will be de-
commissioned.  Other services will end on 30 September 2011 with a new 
service starting on 1 October 2011.  This will have implications for a 
number of agencies.  Early communication with affected organisations will 
help mitigate this risk and support can be offered to these agencies on 
seeking alternative sources of funding.  It will also be important to ensure 

Page 22



 

 

that there is a transition plan for parents and families receiving services 
through contracts which will end.  

 
18. Future funding for Parent Support Advisors (PSAs) is uncertain and they 

are a key element of delivering the lower level support for families with 
children aged 5+.  Funding for these posts has been delegated to 
networks of schools. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
19
[...]
N  

 

3.  CONTEXT  

 

4.  NEEDS ASSESSMENT 

 

5.  SERVICE REVIEW   

 

6.  SHAPING FUTURE SERVICES 

 

7.  PROCUREMENT PLANS   

 

8.  INITIAL ACTIONS   

 

Appendix 1  Membership of the Parenting Commissioning Group  

Appendix 2  Summary of key consultation questions 

Appendix 3 List of those involved in the consultation process 

Appendix 4 Responses to consultation question on research 

evidence available on family and parenting support 

Appendix 5 Contracts which end 31.3.10 with voluntary sector 

agencies for family and parenting support services  

Appendix 6 Initial analysis of service mapping 

Appendix 7  Briefing note on Westminster Family Recovery 

Project  
 

Page 26



 3 

 

1.  Summary  

 

On 10
th

 March the Children’s Trust Executive agreed to develop a Family and Parenting 

Support Commissioning Strategy. The Parenting Commissioning Group has been co-

ordinating the development of the strategy. The strategy has been co-produced with 

stakeholders through a series of workshops. The Children’s Trust endorsed the strategy at 

the October Executive meeting.  

 

Section 2 sets out the purpose and links with existing strategies. It includes a definition of 

family and parenting support and provides information on how the strategy was developed.  

 

Section 3 outlines the national context including initiatives taking place which might have 

an impact on family and parenting support. The local context is also identified including 

links with the Children and Young People’s Plan. Finally, this section outlines evidence on 

what works. 

 

Section 4 contains a needs assessment drawing on demographic data and information 

including in the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. It also highlights the priority areas of 

need identified through the consultation process. 

 

Section 5 identifies the September 2010 current total gross revenue budget for family and 

parenting as £8,548,941. (excluding health services) Section 5 also
[...]
 Corporate 
Plan.  It also provides top line summary information on the Council’s work with 
our partners in the Local Agreement for Wiltshire, and additional information 
may be found on the Website.   
 
This report provides summaries of: 
 

• Progress against the Corporate Plan for the period April to September 
2010.   

 

• High level progress against our ambitions in the Local Agreement for 
Wiltshire.  

 

• An update on government announcements regarding the National 
Indicator set and Local Area Agreements. 

 

• An update on grants awarded under the Performance Reward Grant 
(PRG) scheme for area boards.  

 

Progress reports are made quarterly – in September (for quarter ending 
June), November (for 6 months to September), February (for 9 months to 
December) and June (for year end). 
 

 

Proposal 
 
Cabinet is asked to note progress for the second quarter of 2010/11.  
 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
To keep Cabinet informed about progress and to provide an update on the 
PRG Scheme for Area Boards. 
 

 

Sharon Britton,  
Service Director, Performance 

Agenda Item 7

Page 65



 

Wiltshire Council      
 
Cabinet 
 
16 November 2010 
 

 
Subject:   Performance Update  
 
Cabinet member: Councillor Fleur de Rhe Philipe 
   Finance, Performance and Risk 
 
Key Decision: No 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. This report focuses on the Council’s corporate plan.  It also provides top line 

summary information on the Council’s work with our partners in the Local 
Agreement for Wiltshire, and additional information on that is available on the 
website.   

 
2. Information about grants awarded under the Performance Reward Grant (PRG) 

scheme for Area Boards is shown at Annex 3.  
 
Background 
 
3. Wiltshire Council’s new Corporate Plan was approved in May 2010 and includes 

actions, performance indicators and targets against the nine priorities we have 
set out to achieve.  A summary of progress against these can be seen from 
paragraph 10 to paragraph 18 
[...]
ports Club 24,000   24,000 Contribution towards cost of new sports and changing facilities 

Bids Approved in principle - Awaiting full approval from all Area Boards 

52 All**  Volunteer Centre Wiltshire 2,940 47,058 £49,998 Provision of a County wide accredited volunteer service  

54 All**  Wiltshire Voices  
hard to reach groups) 

  54,000 £54,000 Provision of funds to increase participation in Area Boards  

 Total - approved 431,993 236,087 668,080  

There are other bids which are still pending a decision and 29 bids have been rejected. Minutes can be viewed at:  
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/wiltshirefamilyofpartnershipsworkingtogether/wiltshirepublicserviceboard/psbperformancerewardgrantpanel.htm  

 

 

P
a

g
e
 8

6


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Family and Parenting Support Commissioning Strategy and Intentions
	Family and parenting app1

	7 Update on Performance



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

 
MINUTES of a MEETING held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM on Tuesday, 16 November 2010. 
 
Cllr John Brady Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Planning and 

Housing 
Cllr Lionel Grundy OBE Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Cllr Keith Humphries Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
Cllr John Noeken Cabinet Member for Resources 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Risk 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE Leader of the Council 
Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Waste, Property and Environment 
Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adult Care, 

Communities and Libraries 
Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler Cabinet Member for Leisure, Sport and Culture 

 
 
Also in Attendance: Cllr Allison Bucknell 

Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Peter Colmer 
Cllr Peter Doyle 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Alan Macrae 
Cllr Laura Mayes 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 
Cllr Mark Packard 
 

 
156. Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Maggie Rae, Corporate Joint Director of Public 
Health & Wellbeing 
 
 

157. Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2010 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 19 October 2010. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

158. Chairman's announcements 
 
By-election 
The Leader announced that the by-election for a unitary councillor for 
Bromham, Rowde and Potterne will take place on 21 December 2010 following 
a request from two members of the public. 
 

159. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

160. Public participation 
 
Item 6 – Family and Parenting Support Commissioning Strategy. 
 
The following representatives of Home Start addressed Cabinet: 
 
Belle Crampton 
Sarah Holden 
Becky Stephens 
Lynn Hiscock 
 

161. Family and Parenting Support Commissioning Strategy and Intentions 
 
Councillor Lionel Grundy Cabinet member for Children’s Services presented the 
report which sought approval of the Family and Parenting Strategy. 
 
During the debate it was emphasised that this was not a cost cutting exercise 
but a way to work more closely and effectively with the service providers and 
volunteers. 
 
The Leader thanked volunteers and expressed appreciation for the work carried 
out through their work with family and parenting support. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. To approve the Family and Parenting Support Commissioning 
Strategy including the commissioning intentions outlined in the 
strategy and highlighted in section 8, 9 and 10 of the report.  

 
2. To ask the Head of Strategy – Community and Voluntary Sector 
Support to contact service providers to see how Wiltshire Council 
can support them in their bids to develop a new family and 
parenting support service.  Also to contact those service providers 
who will not be bidding to see how they can be supported in the 
future. 

 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Reason for decision: 
 
On 10th March 2010 the Wiltshire Children’s Trust Executive agreed to develop 
a Family and Parenting Support Commissioning Strategy as parenting and 
family support is relevant to 9 out of the 10 priorities identified in the current 
Children and Young People’s Plan.  In addition, the Children’s Trust Executive 
was also aware that a number of family and parenting support services provided 
by voluntary sector agencies under contract were due to end on 31 March 2011.  
The Family and Parenting Support Strategy provides a framework for making 
decisions on future services.    
 

162. Update on Performance 
 
Councillor Fleur de Rhe Philipe Cabinet member for Finance, Performance and 
Risk presented the report and highlighted the key issues.     
 
A debate ensued during which concern about the low level of affordable 
housing completions were raised.   The Leader confirmed that the Council is 
looking at other ways to work with house builders. 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note progress for the second quarter of 2010/11.  
 
Reason for decision: 
 
To keep Cabinet informed about progress and to provide an update on the PRG 
Scheme for Area Boards 
 

163. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.55 am) 

 
 

 

These decisions were published on the 19 November and will come into force on 29 
November 2010 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Pam Denton, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 718371 or e-mail pam.denton@wiltshire.gov.uk   
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


